
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to 
arrange to speak at the meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 2nd June, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are audio 
recorded and streamed live on the Council’s website and therefore members of the public 
can listen to the meeting live online.  The recordings are then uploaded to the Council’s 
website.

PLEASE NOTE-The meeting is open to the public but due to social distancing restrictions 
public attendance is limited and priority will be given to those people wishing to speak at 
the meeting with the remaining availability being allocated on a first to arrive basis.  Masks 
will need to be worn by anyone entering or leaving the venue but not whilst seated.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 5 May 2021 as a correct 
record.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/3627M-Change of use and extensions to vacant mill into 24 self-contained 
apartments with associated car parking, Alma Mill, Crompton Road, 
Macclesfield for Mujahid Afzal  (Pages 7 - 24)

To consider the above application.

6. 20/3628M-Change of use and extensions to vacant mill into 24 self-contained 
apartments with associated car parking, Alma Mill, Crompton Road, 
Macclesfield for Mujahid Afzal  (Pages 25 - 32)

To consider the above application.

7. 20/3162M-Proposed erection of three dwellings together with associated access 
and car parking, Car Park to The Crown, Ingersley Vale, Bollington for Gustav 
Bonnier Holdings Ltd  (Pages 33 - 46)

To consider the above application.

Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), C Browne, T Dean, JP Findlow, 
A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, N Mannion, 
K Parkinson, L Smetham and J Smith



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 5th May, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)

Councillors L Braithwaite, C Browne (Substitute), T Dean, S Edgar 
(Substitute), JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, I Macfarlane and N Mannion

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter, (Democratic Services Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Planning 
Team Leader) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Jefferay, K 
Parkinson, L Smetham and J Smith.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/1063M, Councillor 
L Braithwaite declared that she was one of the Ward Councillors, however 
she had not pre-determined the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of 20/1063M, Councillor N Mannion 
declared that he had previously been Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Regeneration with responsibility for the disposal of Cheshire East Council.  
As reference was made to the disposal of land by a public speaker he 
clarified he had not been involved in the disposal of land relating to the 
application site.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 7 April 2021 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING-OPEN SESSION 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



5 20/1063M-ERECTION OF 3 DWELLINGS WITH OFF-ROAD PARKING 
(4 SPACES), GARDENS WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND 
WASTE & RECYCLING STORAGE, CAR PARK, JOHN STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR TAYLOR ICE COMMS 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Farrall, the Ward Councillor and Councillor B Puddicombe, 
the neighbouring Ward Councillor attended the virtual meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The scheme provides insufficient off-street parking for the level of 
residential development proposed. Given, the existing identified 
problems with on-street parking on John Street and in the surrounding 
area, it is considered that the proposal would not comply with Cheshire 
East Parking Standards (CELPS Annex C) and CELPS Policy SD1. 

2. If approved, the scheme would not preserve or enhance the character 
or appearance of this part of the High Street Conservation Area due to 
the overall height, form and bulk of the development. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to the requirements of the Framework and CELPS 
Policies SD2, SE1 and SE7.

3. The proposed development will be unduly dominant upon the outlook 
from the rear elevations of the properties on High St, and their 
relatively small outdoor amenity spaces, which would be very 
overbearing.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policies DC3 and 
DC38 of the MBLP and the CEC Design Guide.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

(During consideration of the application, Councillor S Holland joined the 
virtual meeting, therefore she did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application)

6 20/5087M-ERECT SINGLE PAIR OF SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS (2 
HOUSES IN TOTAL), TOGETHER WITH NEW SITE ACCESS AND 
PARKING AREAS AND ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS, 207, 
COPPICE ROAD, POYNTON FOR P AVERELL, LINEAR 
CONSTRUCTION LTD 

Page 4



Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Three-year time limit 
2. In accordance with approved plans 
3. Finished levels to be submitted
4. Tree protection to be provided in accordance with submitted 

scheme
5. Arboricultural Method statement for areas of hard standing to be 

submitted 
6. Drainage strategy and Management plan to be submitted
7. Breeding bird protection to be submitted
8. Wildlife sensitive lighting to be submitted
9. Pre-works walkover survey for badgers to be submitted
10.Ecological enhancements to be implemented
11.Foul Water drainage to be submitted
12.Details of materials to be submitted 
13.Landscaping details to be submitted
14.Landscaping implementation 
15.Boundary treatments to be submitted
16.Removal of permitted development rights for extensions (class A 

and AA)
17.Garage to be retained for car parking 
18.EV charging points to be provided
19. Imported soil tested for contamination
20.Actions in the event of unidentified contamination 
21.Contamination risk assessment to be submitted
22.Verification report to be submitted
23.Parking spaces to be provided and to measure minimum of 4.8m x 

2.5m

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

(During consideration of the application, the live broadcast lost connection 
and therefore the virtual meeting was adjourned for a short break).

7 PLANNING APPEALS 

Page 5



Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)

Page 6



Application No: 20/3627M 

Location: ALMA MILL, CROMPTON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE

Proposal: Change of use and extensions to vacant mill into 24 self-
contained apartments with associated car parking.

Applicant: Mujahid Afzal

Expiry Date: 19-Nov-2020

SUMMARY: 

Alma Mill is a Grade II Listed Building which has been vacant for a long period 
of time and is in a very poor state of repair. It
[...]
djoining or nearby 
residential properties through a loss of light, overbearing effect or loss of 
sunlight/daylight with guidance on space distances between buildings 
contained in saved Policy DC38 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and 
guidance within the Cheshire East Design Guide.

Privacy, overlooking and loss of light: 

New residential developments should generally achieve a distance of 
between 21m and 25m between principal windows and 13m to 14m between 
a principal window and a blank elevation.  This is required to maintain an 
adequate standard of privacy and amenity between residential properties and 
these are set out in Policy DC38. The policy includes provisions to increase 
these distances in circumstances when development exceeds two-stories in 
height. In the case of three storey properties, this is increased to 28 and 32 
metres between principal windows and 16.5 metres between a principal 
window and a blank / flank elevation and in the case of additional storeys, 2.5 
metres is added per storey.

It should also be noted that the Cheshire East Design Guide SPD also 
includes reference to separation distances and states that separation 
distances should be seen as a guide rather than a hard and fast rule. 

The Design Guide identifies the following separation distances:

21 metres for typical rear separation distance
18 metres for typical frontage separation distance
12 metres for reduced frontage separation distance (minimum)

The building is positioned approx. 10m from the front of number 1 Pownall 
Square. The main windows facing onto number 1 would serve the living room 
of each apartment. These would be secondary windows with another window 
to these rooms facing onto Crompton Road. In order to prevent overlooking of 
this property, it is considered reasonable to condition the side facing windows 
of the ground floor, basement, 1st and 2nd floors to contain obscurely glazed 
windows.

Due to the offset nature of the other side facing wi
[...]
o be used on bus or train services.

Alma Mill has been vacant for some time and if it is to be retained then it has 
to be accepted that there will be parking demand for on-street parking 
resulting from the development. The number of 1 bed units has now increased 
on plan, however, the layout still reflects the original layout with a living room 
replacing the former bedroom on the plans. It is likely these rooms would then 
be converted back to a bedroom, resulting in over half of the apartments 
benefitting from two bedrooms.

It is accepted that the site is well located in regard to local facilities and public 
transport and that some residents may not need the use of a car. However, 
there is existing on-street parking issues that occurs on Crompton Road on 
both sides of the road and this proposal has the potential to increase the 
demand for parking in the same areas on Crompton Road. 

Overall, it is considered that the development potentially has a high number of 
apartments, half of which could be 2 bed units which normally require 2 
parking spaces and would in fact generate parking demand for the units. 
Given that there is already significant on street parking in the vicinity of the 
site this proposal would likely increase the demand for on-street parking 
affecting the safe free of traffic and as such warrants an objection. On this 
basis, the scheme is contrary to Appendix C of the CELPS and Policy SD 1.

Ecology

The application is supported by ecology surveys. No evidence of roosting bats 
was recorded during the submitted survey and Alma Mill has only low 
potential to support a roost. The Council’s Nature Conservation Officer 
therefore advises that roosting bats are not reasonable likely to be present or 
affected by the proposed development. Subject to conditions relating to 
nesting birds and incorporation of features to enhance the biodiversity value 
of the proposed development, the proposal is deemed to adhere with Policy 
SE 3 of the CELP
[...]
opment Plan Policies for the reasons set out above and it is 
recommended that this application is refused.

RECOMMENDATION:

REFUSE for the following reason(s): 

1. The proposal is contrary to saved Policies BE15, BE17, BE18 and 
BE19 in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and Policies SD 2, SE 1 
SE 7 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, causing harm to the 
objectives of those policies due to an adverse impact on the character, 
appearance and historic interest of the building and setting of the 
adjacent listed building by reason of its height, scale and form. The 
proposal is similarly contrary to national planning policy and guidance 
relating to listed buildings.

2. The proposed extensions would cause loss of light and an overbearing 
impact to the detriment of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby 
residential property, particularly numbers 39 Crompton Road and 1 
Pownall Square. The approval of the development would therefore be 
contrary to saved Policies DC3 and DC38 of the Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan and Policy SE 1 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.

3. The development would be detrimental to the interests of highway 
safety through an increase in parking taking place in unsuitable 
locations on the highway or within the site, taking account of the nature 
of the proposed development, the location of the site and the predicted 
number of parked vehicles arising from the development contrary to 
saved Policy DC6 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, Appendix C 
and Policy SD 1 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice.

Page 22



N

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Application No:
[...]
aised, 
it is recommended that this application is refused.

RECOMMENDATION:

REFUSE for the following reason(s).

1. The approval of Listed Building Consent would be contrary to saved 
Policies BE15, BE17, BE18 and BE19 of the Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan and Policy SE7 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, 
causing harm to the objectives of those policies due to an adverse 
impact on the character, appearance and historic interest of the 
building and setting of the adjacent listed building. The proposal is 
similarly contrary to national planning policy guidance relating to listed 
buildings.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice.

Page 31



N

P
age 32



SUMMARY

The application site comprises an existing car park to The Crown Public 
House situated on Church Street in Bollington. It is in a sustainable location 
with good access to local services and facilities. The proposed development 
would add to the stock of housing in the local area.

The proposal provides a modern but locally distinctive design which also 
raises no significant highways safety, ecological or flood risk concerns and 
does not raise any significant concerns in terms of the impact of the 
development upon the living conditions of neighbours.  

The comments from neighbours and the Parish Council are considered within 
this report, however the proposal accords with the polices in the development 
plan and represents a sustainable from of development. Therefore given that 
there are no material considerations to indicate otherwise, in accordance with 
Policy MP1 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS), the application 
should be approved without delay.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to conditions 

   Application No: 20/3162M

   Location: Car Park to The Crown, Ingersley Vale,BOLLINGTON

   Proposal: Proposed erection of three dwellings together with 
associated access and car parking.

   Applicant: Gustav Bonnier Holdings Ltd

   Expiry Date: 16-Sept-2020

  

REASON FOR REFERRAL

The application is to be presented at Northern Planning Committee as Cllr 
Stott has requested it be called in to Committee for the following reasons;

 Under the Employment and Business Policy Regulations for the 
Regeneration of existing Employment Land in Cheshire East Council’s 
Planning Rules it states that proposals for change of use from C1, B1, 
B2 and B8 which reduce overall employment will not be supported

Page 33 Agenda Item 7



 It should be demonstrated that no alternative user can be found and 
that although the Bollington Neighbourhood Plan gives a period of two 
years there is a minimum term in Cheshire East Council of 6 months

 Bollington Neighbourhood Plan states There should be an appropriate 
and realistic marketing exercise which includes onsite visible signage, 
online marketing detailing the sale, viewing and negotiating 
opportunities, records of enquires and outcomes, an asking price in line 
with similar properties in the region, and consultation with Bollington 
Town Council at the outset

 This public house is not redundant nor is it an unused car park
 The site is within 20 metres of a water course

BACKGROUND 

The adjacent Public House known as ‘The Crown’, was granted full planning 
permission at the Northern Planning Committee meeting of 4th March earlier 
this year (planning ref; 20/3175M refers) for the conversion of the building into 
two dwellings. Detailed information was submitted regarding the loss of the 
Public House business, which was considered and accepted by Members.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The site is currently a car park associated with a public house known as ‘The 
Crown’ which is located on Church S
[...]
worthy of formal protection. 

Page 42



The trees are located on top of the sloping bank down to the existing car park 
area. One mature Ash which hasn’t been identified in the survey is located to 
the east within the garden of a residential property. The crown of the tree 
extends over the existing grassed area within the site boundary. However, 
any development is considered to be located outside the root protection area 
of the tree, and remedial pruning works can be undertaken to improve its 
relationship with the proposed plots.

All trees on the site are shown to be retained with hedgerow H1 removed to 
accommodate the development. The AMS has concluded that Tree Protection 
fencing is not required due to the site topography and its accepted that this 
will restrict opportunities for storage of materials and compaction ordinarily 
associated with development. However, the development should be 
implemented in accordance with the precautionary method of work as detailed 
in the method statement. Subject to this, the proposal complies with policy SE 
5 of the CELPS.

Nature Conservation 

Policy SE 3 of the CELPS requires all development to positively contribute to 
the conservation and enhancement of biodiversity and geodiversity and 
should not negatively affect these interests.

In addition, Local Plan Policy SE 3(5) requires all developments to aim to 
positively contribute to the conservation of biodiversity. This application 
provides an opportunity to incorporate features to increase the biodiversity 
value of the final development in accordance with this policy.

No significant ecological issues associated with the proposed development 
are anticipated. Conditions to safeguard nesting birds and ensure the 
provision of features to enhance the biodiversity value of the completed 
development are recommended. Subject to these conditions, the proposal 
complies with Policy SE3 of the CELPS.

Impact on Setting of Adjacent Conservation Area

The proposed properties would fit into the current gap between the public 
house and the modern town houses along Ingersley Vale. They would be 
outside but visible from the conservation area. The scale and position of the 
dwellings i.e. set back within the site is considered acceptable as it would not 
harm the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. It therefore 
complies with CELPS Policy SE 7 and Neighbourhood Plan Policy BE. P2.

Other Matters 

Bollington Town Council have highlighted the existence of a Covenant on the 
car park of this development which is alleged to prevent its development for 
housing. The agent advises no such covenant exists. Nonetheless, covenants 
are not a material planning consideration.

Page 43



CONCLUSION 

The application site comprises a previously developed site in a sustainable 
location, with good access to a range of local services and facilities. The 
proposed development would add to the stock of housing in the local area. 
The proposal provides a modern, but locally distinctive design, which also 
raises no significant highway safety, ecological or flood risk concerns, and 
does not raise any significant concerns in terms of the impact of the 
development upon the living conditions of neighbours.

The comments from the neighbours and Town Council are acknowledged and 
have been considered within this report. However, the proposal accords with 
the policies in the development plan and represents a sustainable form of 
development. Therefore, given that there are no material considerations to 
indicate otherwise, in accordance with policy MP1 of the CELPS, the 
application should be approved without delay.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4  Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment
7. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
8. Provision of features to enhance the biodiversity value
9. Hours of operation condition including details of piling works
10. Construction method statement
11. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
12. Surface water drainage details to be submitted
13. Travel information pack to be submitted
14. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
15. Steps to be taken in event of unidentified contamination
16. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times thereafter 
17. Details of proposed finished floor levels and land levels to be submitted
18. Cycle storage to be provided
19. Coal mining scheme of works/investigations pre-commencement condition
20. Coal mining safety report prior to occupation 
21. Accordance with Arboricultural Information

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice 
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

Page 44



Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/3627M-Change of use and extensions to vacant mill into 24 self-contained apartments with associated car parking, Alma Mill, Crompton Road, Macclesfield for Mujahid Afzal
	6 20/3628M-Change of use and extensions to vacant mill into 24 self-contained apartments with associated car parking, Alma Mill, Crompton Road, Macclesfield for Mujahid Afzal
	7 20/3162M-Proposed erection of three dwellings together with associated access and car parking, Car Park to The Crown, Ingersley Vale, Bollington for Gustav Bonnier Holdings Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 2nd June, 2021 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair)

Councillors C Browne (Substitute), T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, 
S Holland, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson, L Smetham and J Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr R Law (Planning Team 
Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting Team Manager-Property Team)

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Jefferay.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 20/3627M and 
20/3628M, Councillor L Braithwaite declared that she was the Ward 
Councillor for the area but had not pre-determined the applications.  In 
addition she had met with Mr Breewood who was speaking on the 
application in her capacity as a Ward Councillor where there had been 
several incidents of anti-social behaviour near to the application site.  
Planning matters had not been discussed.  Furthermore in the interests of 
openness, in her capacity as Ward Councillor she emailed Mr. Jalali, the 
applicant’s agent, following advice from Building Control on 15 April  to 
contact the owner with reference to making the building secure.  She did 
not discuss the  planning applications.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 20/3627M and 
20/3628M, Councillor N Mannion declared that his grandfather had been 
employed by Mr Breewood who was speaking on the application, however 
it was over 40 years ago.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3162M, Councillor J 
Nicholas declared that he lived with Councillor A Stott who was speaking 
on the application and that he was also the Ward Councillor, however he 
had not pre-determined the application.



In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3162M, Councillor 
L Smethem declared that she knew Town Councillor K Edwards who was 
speaking on the application.

It was noted that Members had received correspondence in respect of 
applications 20/3627M and 20/3628M.

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous virtual meeting be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

12 20/3627M-CHANGE OF USE AND EXTENSIONS TO VACANT MILL 
INTO 24 SELF-CONTAINED APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, ALMA MILL, CROMPTON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR 
MUJAHID AFZAL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Farrall, the Ward Councillor, Mr Breewood, an objector, 
David Ouattara, an objector and Andrew Jalali, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposal is contrary to saved Policies BE15, BE17, BE18 and 
BE19 in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and Policies SD 2, SE 
1 SE 7 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, causing harm to 
the objectives of those policies due to an adverse impact on the 
character, appearance and historic interest of the building and 
setting of the adjacent listed building by reason of its height, scale 
and form. The proposal is similarly contrary to national planning 
policy and guidance relating to listed buildings.

2. The proposed extensions would cause loss of light and an 
overbearing impact to the detriment of the amenities of the 
occupiers of nearby residential property, particularly numbers 39 
Crompton Road and 1 Pownall Square. The approval of the 
development would therefore be contrary to saved Policies DC3 



and DC38 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and Policy SE 1 
of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy.

3. The development would be detrimental to the interests of highway 
safety through an increase in parking taking place in unsuitable 
locations on the highway or within the site, taking account of the 
nature of the proposed development, the location of the site and the 
predicted number of parked vehicles arising from the development 
contrary to saved Policy DC6 of the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan, Appendix C and Policy SD 1 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.

13 20/3628M-CHANGE OF USE AND EXTENSIONS TO VACANT MILL 
INTO 24 SELF-CONTAINED APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, ALMA MILL, CROMPTON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR 
MUJAHID AFZAL 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Ben Carr, the Architect for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

1. The approval of Listed Building Consent would be contrary to saved 
Policies BE15, BE17, BE18 and BE19 of the Macclesfield Borough 
Local Plan and Policy SE7 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy, causing harm to the objectives of those policies due to an 
adverse impact on the character, appearance and historic interest 
of the building and setting of the adjacent listed building. The 
proposal is similarly contrary to national planning policy guidance 
relating to listed buildings.

In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.

14 20/3162M-PROPOSED ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND CAR PARKING, CAR 



PARK TO THE CROWN, INGERSLEY VALE, BOLLINGTON FOR 
GUSTAV BONNIER HOLDINGS LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Stott, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor K Edwards, 
representing Bollington Town Council and Poppy Hilton, the agent for the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the applciation be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4  Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment
7. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
8. Provision of features to enhance the biodiversity value
9. Hours of operation condition including details of piling works
10. Construction method statement
11. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
12. Surface water drainage details to be submitted
13. Travel information pack to be submitted
14. Electric vehicle infrastructure to be provided
15. Steps to be taken in event of unidentified contamination
16. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times thereafter 
17. Details of proposed finished floor levels and land levels to be 
submitted
18. Cycle storage to be provided
19. Coal mining scheme of works/investigations pre-commencement 
condition
20. Coal mining safety report prior to occupation 
21. Accordance with Arboricultural Information

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice 
Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.27 am



Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)


